

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 23

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951 (c. 65)*

- 2 In section 4(2) of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) for the words from " to which" to " Acts apply " substitute " let on or subject to a protected tenancy or statutory tenancy within the meaning of the Rent Act 1977 "; and
  - (b) for the words from " paragraph (a) " to " 1933 " substitute " Case 1 in Schedule 15 to the Rent Act 1977 ".
- 3 In section 15 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in subsection (1), for " section 70(1) of the Rent Act 1968 ", " section 78 of the Rent Act 1968 " and " said section 78 " substitute respectively " section 19(2) of the Rent Act 1977 " section 104 of the Rent Act 1977" and "said section 104 ";
  - (b) in subsection (2)(c), for the words from " to which" to " Acts apply " substitute " let on or subject to a protected tenancy or statutory tenancy within the meaning of the Rent Act 1977 ";
  - (c) in subsections (4) and (5), for "section 78" substitute, in each case, " section 104 "; and
  - (d) in subsection (5), for the words from " the operation " to the end, substitute " being a restricted contract (within the meaning of the Rent Act 1977) by paragraph 17 of Schedule 24 to that Act ".
- 4 In section 16 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in subsection (1), for " Part II of the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " Part VII of the Rent Act 1977 ";
  - (b) in subsection (2)(a), for " the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " the Rent Act 1977 " and for the words from " paragraphs (a)" to " section 1 " substitute " section 4(2) ";
  - (c) in subsection (2)(b), for the words from " subsection " to the end substitute " section 14 or 15(2)(b) of the Rent Act 1977 ";
  - (d) in subsection (2)(c), for the words from " subsection (5)" to " 1968 " substitute " subsection (3) of section 15 of the Rent Act 1977 " and for " (6) " substitute " (4) ";
  - (e) in subsection (2)(d), for the words from " paragraph (a)" to " 1968 " substitute " section 5(1) of the Rent Act 1977 ";
  - (f) in subsection (2)(e), for the words from " paragraph (d) " to the end, substitute " section 10 of the Rent Act 1977 ";

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (g) in subsection (4), for "Part V of the Rent Act 1968" and " section 52(1) " substitute respectively " Part II of the Rent Act 1977 " and "section 27(1)" ;
  - (h) in subsection (5), for " sections 54 and 55 of the Rent Act 1968 ", " section 56 " and " Schedule 9 " substitute respectively " sections 29 and 30 of the Rent Act 1977 " , " section 32 " and " Schedule 6 " ; and
  - (i) in subsections (6) and (7), for " Part V of the Rent Act 1968 substitute, in each case, " Part II of the Rent Act 1977 " .
- 5 In section 17 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951 for " section 102 of the Rent Act 1968 " and " said section 102 " substitute respectively " section 22 of the Rent Act 1977 " and " said section 22 " .
- 6 In section 18(1) of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951 for " Part II of the Rent Act 1968 " and " the Rent Act 1968 " substitute respectively " Part VII of the Rent Act 1977 " and " the Rent Act 1977 " .
- 7 In section 19 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in subsection (1), for " the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " the Rent Act 1977 " ; and
  - (b) in subsection (5), for " Part VIII of the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " Part X of the Rent Act 1977 " .
- 8 In section 20 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in subsection (1), for " Schedule 3 to the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " Schedule 15 to the Rent Act 1977 " ;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for " Case 7 in the said Schedule 3" and " Part II of the Rent Act 1968 " substitute respectively " Case 8 in the said Schedule 15 " and " Part VII of the Rent Act 1977 " ; and
  - (c) in subsection (3), for " Schedule 3 " and " section 10(1) of the Rent Act 1968 " substitute respectively " Schedule 15 " and " section 98(1) of the Rent Act 1977 " .
- 9 In section 22 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in subsection (1), for " Part II, Part III or Part IV of the Rent Act 1968" and "Part VI" substitute, respectively, " Part III, IV or VII of the Rent Act 1977 " and " Part V " ; and
  - (b) in subsection (3A), for " the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " the Rent Act 1977 " .
- 10 In section 23 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951—
- (a) in the definition of "agricultural land", for "section 1(2) of the Rent Act 1968 " substitute " section 26 of the Rent Act 1977 " ;
  - (b) in the definitions of " landlord ", and " statutory tenancy " , and in subsection (3) for " the Rent Act 1968 " substitute, in each case, " the Rent Act 1977 " .